
Mr. Rosen

C.L. McGowan

MURKIN

Supj-tew John HOI, Newark Office, telephoidcUy furntehed 
following 'faformatfon which was obtained during the evening of 4-12-68, 
from investigation conducted at the locksmith^ ksttfetti, 1500 Cardinal 
Drive, Little Falls, New Jersey.

EricS. Galt, student number 30-1.5189, submitted an enrollment 
form dated 7-31-67, at which time his address was furnhhedas 2589 Rue 
Notre Dame, EST, Montreal, Quebec, Canada.

Also submitted by Galt was a’contidemal informatom forniffor 
Locksmithing Institute which contained eight questions that GUt responded 
to, all answer's being typewritten. This form showed Eric S. ^It^tedent 
number 30-15189, telephone left blank, age 36, single, no dependents, under 
employer it was indicated that he was taking a course with Amercan Business 
Consultants, 16010 Crenshaw, Long Beach, California. Galt tedteated he had 
specials training in the military in ter^ance type work and he felt that a 
combination of the ordnance work and the locksmiteng would combine in 

, one business. He indicated he had a high school education and on the question 
J. on how he planned to capitalize on tracing, he checked "other plans." This 

form indicated he did not have any physical defects and he furnished the 
following two character inferences: Mrs. Rita Steen, 566FraniklHi, Los

'V ib’ Angeles and Mrs. Marie Deninno, 5533 Holijwcwd, Los Angeles, whose
^ occupations were shown as housewife and waitress respectively.

He responded to the question if there was any other information 
which would help in connection with his enrollment, that he had never been 
convicted of a crime or grand or petty larceny. This form was signed EricS. 
Gat, 1535 -N-Serrono, Los Angeles, California, 90027, in handwriting.

Thererorcta of the institote revealed a third form which 
contained the "School Rerord" of Eric S. Galt, Student Number 30-1-1^5189, 
1535 N. Serreim, Los Angeles, California, and furnished a change of address 
(no date) to 2608 Highland Avenue, .Birmingham, Atetema, 35205. A 
photograph copy of the enrollment ledger, and accounting document showed 
a change ofaddress as of 3-30-68, to 11314th Street, N.E., Attests, Georgia.
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MtunadUatoMt. Rosen
RE: MURKIN

. . The payment record for the corrospoMtace course
is shown as follows:

7-31-67 
1-10-68
2-2-08
3-6-18
3-11-68 
4-8.08

$10.00 and $7.50
$15.00
$7.50
$7.50
$»i00
$7.00

Dates lessons received from Gat areas follows: 24-68, 
2-23-68> 2-19’68’ 2-33-68 (?), 3-7-68, 3-27-68, 4-1-88, 4-8 68, 
440-68* All lesions are destroyed after they are retired and 
revised by school..

Of significance is a bandwrltem note made by an 
employee of the school on GOfr record 10-5-67, "Going on 
vacation, will advise"

SA H& advised that the Lockrmiihbg institute 
records are in a state of flux with respect to the ledgers and 
that efforts are co&thabg to locate any additional tatornatom. 
The only additional thing that the manager thinks may be in the 
ledger records is a subscription card.

A stop has been placed on the next tesshm and the 
FBI will be immediately notiftod upon receipt by thn school*
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Mr. Rosen

■^^c'u^^^^^^^a

MURKIN

•AC IMS was leeVhMdicaly advised OfIMOfmutiO. 
developed by the Newark Once. Mitt was last victed to send some 
Agents and survey the situation at the address of us 14th Street, 
Northeast, in Abanda to determine the MaMMMty of conducting a 
raid to loots GUI.

SAC Hitt advised the Buresa at 1:15am., that a 
survey of the nelgMMtood bad been conducted and U would practica thy 
be impossible to conduct a raid at this time. He potated out that 
113 Mth Street, Northeast, Is a tour-story house with 30 to 4o ro * 
R joins the house next door which is approxisintoly the same also, 
do pointed out that this is la the middle of the "hppte'' section And 
there is a nightclub next dsnr which is the sngout far ths hippies. 
The agheueb is kaown as the ’Catacoiau" He stated Unit as ail 
1:30 s. m, it was as easy as the middle of the day with about 5o 
to 100 people milling arcmed in the house.

acton: -

Amnia will contact the owner of the house and the 
maaman in order to determine Las identities of the IndtvlckMUi' 
residing M this addess.. Agents will not mestim Ue ■■ ° Ue 
subject*

CLMhn
(5)

■Mesw o being discreet in .Mering this miler. SAC Mitt WM 
emwrined tr use surveiiaurn track to observe the rescue in
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Mr. Rosen

C.L. MicGma

.MURKIN

1 -Mr. Rosen
April#, 1968

i-Mr. Malley
4>Mr. McGowan
I-Mr. Long

SAC Hitt was telephonicalty advised of jUfarsatOu 
developed by the Newark Office. Hitt was instructed to send some 
Agents and survey the situation at the address of us 14th Street, 
Northeast, in Atlanta to determine the feaslMlity of conducting a 
raid to locate Galt.

SAC Hitt advised the Bureau at 2:15 a. m., that a 
survey of the neighborhood had been conducted and it would practically 
be impossible to conduct a raid at this time. He pointed out that 
11314th Street, Northeast,, is a four-story house with 30 to 40 rooms. 
It joins the house next door which is approximately the same size. 
He pointed out that this is in the middle of the "hippie” secton and 
there isa nightclub next dear which is the hangout for the hippies. 
The nightclub is known as the "Catacomb" He stated that as of 
1:30 a.m., it was as busy as the middle of the day with about 50 
to 100 mooli millins around in the house.

ACTON.

Atonia will contact the owner of the house and the 
mailman in order to determine the identities of the individuals 
residing at this address* Agents will not mention the name of the 
subject.

in view of the nature of the neighborhood and the 
Becuity of being discreet in coming this natter, SAC Hitt w*» 
authorised to use surveiianKO truck to observe the reudcknce in 
question.

CLMhw
(5)
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Mr. Rosea

CL. MeGowan

ApaD,»N
* mt« Rosea 

1-Mr. Malley 
1-Mr. MeGoMas 

£p-«r.L-«

SAC Hitt was tstepheaicaUy advised of iniermutem 
developed by the Newark Otteik Hitt was inst meted to send some 
Agents and survey the situation at the address of 113 MA Street, 
Northeast, in Attests to determhua theihasibUity of eondnetinga 
raid to IoCos Gait.

SAC Hitt advised the Bureau at 2:15 a.m., that a 
survey of the neighborhood had been eendueted and it would praetieally 
be impossible to eonduet a raid at this time. HSpeteted out that 
113 Nth Street, Northeast, Is a four-story house with 30 to 40 rooms. 
It joins the house next door whieh is approximately the same sise. 
h* pointed out that this is in the middle of the "hippie" section and 
there is a nSghtelMb next doorwhieh is the hangout fo? the hippies. 
The nfghtehabis knownas the "Cataeomb" He stated that as of 
130a.m, it was as busy as the middle of the day with about 50 
to 100 peepls milling around in the house

Attente will eontaet the owner of the house and the

actions

subject..

in view of the nature of the neighborhood and the 
neeessiiy of being disereet in eevMring this matter, SAC Hitt was 
aathMrlSsdteuse surveUantte truek to observe the msiUtenee in

■ ^13 U'XP

, LRT 
BECO Cl,' HIGHIS

CLMhw
(5)
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C^<M0waa'':.';;-\.

- MURKSN -/’^ -^^^ry^ \ :7;<^ ■

SUp«rrtBCffJOitin.H^ !
? following information whichwas obtained during the evening of 4*U*68.^;^: ? / J 

; ; z from tovestigatidn conducted a the Loiksmthling instiW* 1$MCar^ ' : |
■ . Driive, Litiie Falls, New Jersey. . A ; A

• ■ ' Eric S. Gilt;, student number 3045189, submitted an enrollment V
form dated 7*31*67, at which time his address was furnished as.25.89 Rue

/ . . Notre Dame, EST, Montreal, Quebec, Cw&.;< ./;;/.^ A- .

| < Also submitted by Wt was a'Conftdeinial information foriillfor
! Loeksmithing Institute which containedeig^t questions.that Gat responded
i to, all answers being typewritten. This form showedEric S.. Galt, student 

number 30-15189, telephone left blank, age 36, single, no dependents, under A
<employer it was indicated that he was taking a course with American Business :
Consultants., 16100 Crenshaw,LongBeach, California. GUttodteafedhe had j

< .specialized tiainw in the m^ ;
combination of the ordnance work and the locksmithing would combine in

; . one business. He indicatedhe had a highschool educationand on the question,
. on how he planned to capitalize on training;, he checked "other plans.A This 

< \ ; form indicated he did not have any physical defects and he furnished the a i
; following -twocharacter referenceis:--Mrs..-Rita. Steen, 566 Franklin, Los

Angeles and Mrs. Marie Denlnno, 5533^Hollywood, Los Angeles, whose , 
occupations were shown as housewife and waitressrespectively. ? ;

He responded to the question if there was any other information
AA/ which would help in connectionwith his enrollment, that he had never been । 

. / convicted of a crime or grand or petty larceny. This form was signed Erm S. .
GOlt, 1535 -N-Serrono, Los Angeles, California, 90027, in handwrithg..

■ , . 7 The records of the institote revealed a third, form which ;
; : contained the ’School Record" of' Eric S. Galt, -Student Number 30445189, .

1535 N. Serrano, Los A-ngeie-s, California, andfurntehed a change of address
' (no date) to 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmtagham, Alabama, 35205. A

: photograph copy of the enrollment ledger, and accountind document showed
: a change of address as of 3-30-68,: to 11314th Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia.
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Mtmonnta to Mi'. Rosen
RE: MUREIN

The payment record for the corretejondtence course 
is shown as follows:

7-31-67 $10.(0 and $7.50
140-68 $15.00
2-248 $7.50
3-6-68 $7.50
3-11-68 $15,00
4-848 $7.00

Dates lessons received from GUt are as follows: 2-5-68, 
2-23-68, 2-19-68, 2-2 8 48 (?), 3-7-68, 3-27-68, 4-148, 44-68, 
440-68. All lesions are destroyed after they are received and 
reiiiwed by school.

Of signifioine is a handwritten note made by an 
employee of the school on Gat's record 10-547, "Going on 
vacation;, will advise. #

SA Hall advised that the locksmithhrg fostiuite 
records are in a state of flux with aspect to the ledgers and 
that efforts are continuing to locate any additional information. 
The only additional thing that the manager thinks may be in the 
ledger record! is a subscription card.

A stop has been placed on the next lessionand the 
FBI will be i.mmediately notified upon receipt by the school..
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April 12, 1968
1 - Mr. De^teach 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1-Mr. Malley 
1-Mr. MCGowna 
1-MtMcDknouMhi 
J>Mr. Long 
^- Mr. Mirttdib 
1-Mr. Bishop

In coaaecttoa with the tovestigation into the death of 
Martin lather King, Jr., the white Mustang owned by Eric S. Grit was 
located in Atlanta, 4/11/MU A woman IVibg in the area where the 
car was.Apparent? abaMtoMd saw a neatly dressed white man wearing 
whal she believes was a blue suit park the car at a few class white 
housing project between 8:30 a.m and 9:00 a.m., 4/5/68. She attached 
no sigabicainee to this incident, bud when the car had not been moved 
bv 4/11/68. she bceuaht tibia the attention her nhhtar. and he^^^^e^B^^^^n p^^^u

reported the car to the Atlanta PoHtee Departaemt.

The aimm Ponce DeputMiKy such t^e dr had AMbamh 
Utomt plates, checked with the Aabema Division of Motor Vehicles, 
who informed the FBI Otttoe at Mobile of the MeriTy. . Mobile immediately 
advised Atlanta and the car was token to the FBI garage for ProeesMiag^

ACTON*

This is submittal for ialtarsutfcat

WLMtrmr 
(9)
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.Mr. DeLoach < \ April 12,■ 1968 .

A. Rosen . 1- Mr. Rosen i
1-Mr. Malley , ■•■-d

murkw ■ . 1- Mr. Shroder 1-Mr. Sullivan 1
/ ‘ 1-Mr. McGowan
ASMSSINAWN OF PRESIDENT 1-Mr. MUrtincaie ;
JOHN F.KENNEDY ? d^Mr. McDonough

At 12:55 pm, IiS^^^ Joseph SuMiTOn caUed t*om 
Memphis to advise the Memphis Office had been contacted by Walter 
Laine Bailey, the colored owner of the Lorrane Motel, 406 Mulberry, 
Memphis, Tennessee, the motel at which King was stayuig when killed. 
Bailey advised the Memphis Office he had been contacted by a represen- 
tetiv* of the District Attorney, New Orleans, Louisans, who had re­
quested an interview with Bailey and same was arangedfor 4:00 pm, 
today. Bailey did not recall the name of the individual who requested 
the appointment with him.

’ Sullivan staledthat Bailey*s wife had passed awayand was , 
being buried this afternoon and that because of this situation, he was 
not pi^essedforany further details concernirg^^thiscontact.

jcSO!L.^<'’^ ■
. ;Based on theinformation available, it is not known whether

District Attorney Garrison is making an attempt to tiethe killing of 
King in with his investigation into the assassination of President Kennecy 
or whether some other ulterior motive exists. Sullivan was instructed 
•that in the event addittenal information is received concerning this con­
tact, he should furnish details to the Bureau. ,
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April 12, 1968Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

1 - Mr. DeLoach
I - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. .Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. McDonough
1 * Mr*. Long
1 - Mr. Martindale 
1-Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Courad
1 - Mr. Sullivan

The Laboratory has determined that laundry tags on 
clothing belBnedl to have been abandoned by the subject are similar In 
all respects to laundry tags used by the Home Fowke Laundry and 
Dry Cleaning Company, 5280 Holywood Boulevard, Los Angeles, 
although it cannot be definitely stated that the tags in question were 
made by this laundry's marking machine.

Cleanlig, believes she has seen undershoots of the type in question 
and says the laundry tag in question would have been used sometime 
after mid-February, 1968; however, all records, as well as tools, 
were removed! by Jay Wallis Vernon, also known as Jerome Wallis 
Vernon, former manager who operand the laundry until 2/24/68 and 
last appeared at the foundry 2/27/68.

The foundry Vernon atanased Is about five blocks from 
the Remseae Hardware stare which has been identified as the F^^^m^^^^^ew

source of a pair of pliers belkved to have been abandoned by the 
hilfor.

Vernon has FBI number 743 226 B and his fingerprints 
are not identical with any of the latent prints developed in this case. 
His handwriting is not identical with the handwriting in this case.

Vernon was born 12/14/38 at Pampa, Texas, and was 
a Bureau Array Deserter Fugitive in 1952 after he felted to return 
to his duty statten, Fort Campbell, Kentucky, as ordered He 
surrendered to the Sheriffs Office, Craig, Colorado, 18/25/53. He 
became a Bureau Air Force Deserter Fugitive when he deserUdl thorn 
Mather Air Force Base, CaUforrnfo, to 1963 and he was arrested by ' 
FBI Agents, 18/18/83 at Las Vegas. „A—* e—

Encksnrre 
■ALM:EJ.M:rmr (11) CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLeach
UR kN

Vernon has been on probatton since l/'W on a local forgery 
charge. He purchased the Home Service Laundry V1S/W and moved 
all cash and records, 3/M/«, <aUb« to keep an apprtntmcnt the same 
day to discuss payment for the laundry with the former owner. Although 
his present whereabouts are not yet known he has been placed in 
Los Angeles on 4/«/'<».

The white Mustang owned by Eric S. Galt was located in 
Atlanta, 441/08, as a result of an inquiry made by local authorities to 
the FBI National Crime Infor'mathnu Center'. The car was in the parking 
area of alow class white housing project adjacent to the intsrasctOaof 
Memorial Drive and Connally Street. The project has 795 apartments 
contatong a total of 1,145 rooms.

InvestUatfoa ea1abiahsd that the car was parked in Atlanta 
between 830 a. m. and 9:00a.m, 4/048, by a white male, FIT, 
105 pounds, neatly dressed in a suit, possibly blue. He walked away 
after locking the car. He had no hat, did not wear glasses, and carried 
no luggage. One witness saw him refer to a small notebook about 
three by five Uches in sine.

When Galt purchased this car in Birrntogbam, 8/3047, the 
odometer rearing was about 10,000; it is now 39,1001 Stickers on the 
car show it was serviced by Cort Fox Ford Company, Hollywood, 
Californte, no date given; was serviced by Beckman Chevron Service,, 
Los Angeles, 141/08, mileage: 34115; and an official Mexican tourist 
sticker indicates the ear has been in Mexico, oo^^^^w ^^^e^x^^^^^^^o

_ . In t*s tru*were"rlOua Item, ri ririhng and bedding, four
Oaor mats, an air Utter cartridge, a hunting knife and tools. Ala. 
found in the trunk was a piece of cardboard torn from a paper tissue 
b°* “•»**.^ written 'Onger and Anita Katzwinkel, 153SSurano, 
Apt. V Below the address appear two words believed to be 
■olkahombs■ and'Broult." The word "dur is written above the words 
"Ginger and Arita"

-1-
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In Reply, Phase Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

, , April 12, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.'

The murder of Martin Luther King, Jr., on 
April 4, 1968, continues to receive the most vigorous 
investigative attention. .

Additional suspects have been developed and are 
being expediHously processed. Other investigate phases 
of this case are being exhaustively pursued throughout the 
country. .

Additional examinatoons, comparisons and 
analyses of physical evidence by the FBI Laboratory .and 
Identificatton Division are being performed on a continuous 
basisi.

No effort or expense is being spared in our total 
commitment to the successful outcome of this tnvestigation.
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Mr. DeLeash

A. lemon

M0UM 
BW1LE: 44-38M1

Ajpil 11, 1968

1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Money
1 - Mr. MeGosan

On 4/10/M, SA Richard F. Mb Ites, CH Rights 
S^Uont ieicphHn»lly contacted Mrs. Jean Wilkins, 
Office of the Director, Bureau of PriLseem, Department of Justice, and requested that the FHg of the Bureau of Prions be searched for any record on suspect Eric 
Starve Gilt under he faU mm and under aay p^lbl. 
com>iirntioas such as Malt, Galt, and variatons of the 
f list name. Mrs. Wilkins was furnished a dMscdptont 
of GH*

SubeeqMimtly, Mrs. WHkias on 4/10/68 contacted 
SA Dates and advised that a complete search of the Bureau of Prisons active and inactive ties on pieseat and former 
iwates of Federal peHtentiaries disclosed no names 
identical or possibly similar to suspect GUI's name. 
Mrs. Wilkins stated that one of the nst competent clerical employees in the Bureau of Prions was used 
to conduct this search Which was extremely thorough.

ASTON*

None. For infto!matiea.

RFBsyJc
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Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen

MUW

Aril 11, 1968

1 * Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr
1 - Mr
1 - Mr

Rosen
Milloy 
McGowan 
McDonough

Mr. Long
Mr. Matiudale

1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. SHivm

In conlMctiOa with this investigation it is being 
jeccMmended the* copies of two separate arWitt’ conceptions of the unknown subject, one based upon detsriptons given 
by witnesses in Memphis and the other by witnesses in 
BirteigghMi, be furnW to Agents hanging this investigation 
in the field.

The unknown oubjeit has been genrally described 
as a white Mie, fve teet eight lichee to five feat eleven 
inches la heighth, weight between MB and 170 pounds, medium 
build, dark brown or black hair, and 27 to 36 years of age.

It has previously been iapreswed upon the mid _ _ 
and it is being reieaM that in cosinetion with any inquiries 
conducted no indication should ba given that the investgatoon 
involved the captained case.

Attached in one copy each of the artistes * conceptions 
subMited by the Memphis and aArnlhham Offices.
RSCaMMKNDATI»»r:

That copies of the two artists’ conceptions be 
tmshM to the field for the use of .Agem handling this 
!nve•t^|atO'all.
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Mr. Rosen

C. L. McGowan

MURKIN

April 11,1968

1-Mr. Rosen
1- Mr. Malley 
I>Mr. Sheder 
J - Mr. Long

At 2:11 a. m., 4/11/68, Robert Easton, Attoney, Inter­
Division Informatton Unit of the Department, advfeed Extra Duty 
Supervisor H. E. Helgeson that he had just received a pthone call from 
a man identifying himself as Frank Clemente, 2121W. Erie Avenue, 
Chicago, IHirwis, phone MO6-7469. Clemente stated he had observed 
an individual in Chicago on4/7/68who resembeed the published artist's 
conception of unknown subject This person was changing a tire on an 
automobile and when Clemente offered to help*, he declindasetotence.

ACTION:

Above information furnished to Night Supervisor Herbert 
Stallings, Chicago Office. He was instructed to have Clemente Interviewed 
today and foltow up any logical leads developed as a result of the 
interview.

HEH:pah
(5) ;
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Mr. Rosen

C. L. McGowan

MURKIN

April 11, 1968
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Malley

, 1 - Mr. MacGowan
4 (fr Mr. Long

SAC Gamble of the Birmingham Office telephonically advised 
that he had received a call from General Doster of the AObama 
National Guard on the evening of 4/9/68. Gamble was unable to contact 
the General and on 4/10/68 the Adjutant of the Ahbama National Guard 
appeared! at the Birmingham Office and desired to know whether the 
rUle used in the killing of Martin Luther King, Jr., had been purchased 
in Atabama. He pointed out that the National Guard had the responsibility 
for the over-all security in the State and a tense racial situation might 
develop if it its true that the rifle used in the killing had been purchased 
in Birrnngham, Alabama.

ACTION:

After talking with Mr. Deloach, SAC Gamble was instructed 
that he could advise the General of the Atabama National Guard for 
his confidential information that it appeared that arffte found near 
the scene of the shooting was in fact purchased in Birmingham, Alabama; 
that the FBI if asked about this will neither corfirm or deny it; 
that we are pursuingastrict no comment position. ,

CLMrmr
(5)
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1 - Mr. Rosen

Director. FBI
Mr. Martindale

MURDER or MARIK UT** KING, JR. J - Mr. crnnid 
1 - M. SdUtva.

j-

WLMnraa 
(15)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION '

M’‘ A In Reply, Phase Refer to 
- • FUeNo.. _ .

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

April 11, 1968 .

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. '

In connection with our investigation into the murder 
of Martin Luther King, Jr., on April 4, 1968, investigation 
has indicated that the killer may have left the scene in a white 
Mustang automobile. '

Further investigation has established that a 1966 
white Mustang hutomobiee, vehicee identification number 
6T07C190647, 1968 Alabama license plates 1-38993, was in , 
Memphis on April 3 and 4, 1968. This automobiee is 4
registered to one Eric S. Galt, 2608 Hightand Avenue, 
Birnnggham, Alabama. It was purchased by , Galt from a 
private citizen in Birmingham on August 30, 1967. .

Galt is known to have 'resided in Birmingham ,
from September, 1967, to October-, 1967, but his present ‘ 
'whereabouts are unknown and nothing is known concernmg 
his activities prior to the purchase of the Mustang. /

We are iostitutolg a nation-wide search to locate 
this automobiee. •
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ApriHJ,tH» -- Mr. DeLoach '

MURKIN

. - . 1-Mr. Malley . .
■ 1-Mr.^teGowan

■ ■ i * Mr. MbDononght
■ f-Mfciour---:- ' 

1-'MT.- MMtMMs' -.
->e>te.. ^p^s9v^V|l^

: ■ 1-Mr. Conrad . : ■
; ' 1*Mr.;SUllihan / •

■ \ .■’M*Wirm*«U*«#wh*«W"mW^

■ / tobea mysterymB. He is known to have lived l-■B^rml^gbam from
September tsDecsmber, 1867, and to have been ina Memphis
m®t*1 ^S*4/^’69* no oh® record ot his exsteace has yet been ■

„ . Ii!•-o‘e^thdSatclaltaedt3har»6e»n»■batgtt’

thatmm»nwwktago-thebarg•s-aTOr»Ie^tothemselv*s■as '■ 
"bargsrs* but that this Is a European term. Despite the tact

• MOM,American and approplr^ateeheekB are be^ng madei-clsdl-g

Mormauon concern^

a w Att f ee# area^rs-g-g ^o^^

z ,enered i- theNaUo-al Crime Inform^^ - -
■ be.^medaW aware it' any inquiry is made' eoneerni-g this car by any • 
law enorcement agencies i- thecQUtry. ,

< E-eog»rs ' ; ■
■..WWMw (11)'.'. ■ / ■ CONTINUED * OVER
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■ • Memomdto1oW.'De&aa<&••'■.' . ■
• ■ RB: MURKIN -t,. ■ . .■ ' / -._ . •

' - The^ehaBbeeara«cntprosspBb^citrres;ardW
alleged eeach-lor KWs killer in Mexico. Wehavesadtoaosucli ■
search. ttienote^. however. »halLeg^ M»i® clVadvised^ 
Mexico ©By Police, onthebasis olasaWodroseE*S«ceeol ...
CJaudeCheiSer Mclarw, Jr., toeaartist'scoBceptioa.olihe 
subject, questioned him *» he was boardSag apOne 4/8/68 in 
Mexico City to travel toHoBstin. tlHalHt^ldttffleditole»*» 
eeitoyedbyallrBtoVe«a«eli. He had traveled from New Orleans 
toHOBdBras3/S0/68aBdentrtesonhtapaMportveriHedthisiact. 

. McLaren was photographed by the Meehans, and although it appears 
' ttathewaeoutMthecouttydurlngthepertinentperiod, his .

phstecraph is being obtained to Wlay toperttaM^^

• mnoted thatthosubJecL whenparchaW‘he riflein
BMmbghasB, paldlwr It wi&$a0 Ml^ 
ariemintht>^^>touBOln•Momphlslr•omwhicUthelatsl«hotwaB

, lindatsopaidlorhIsroaBrentwlihaWbill. Theiandadyat
theWtwasetansto
by the suspect but sho dees BeUnow which othethfretato^ 

. recevredtomhim. The binoculars purchased in Memphis 4/4/08 • .
werealSopaid3irvith#9bllt. The !ndividtaS^ using the name 
Galt, when he pBlf<h»«odi tho white Mustang in Birmalghoma, also 

' pSld'ftcsshwlth8100SBd$20biliS. Th0ser|ilBBm6M*al^the
$20biilaobtStoOdlrwBthelSlMttadysrtbelngprricosaedtotht 
NaHobal CrtBeInl'ormatloa Center to deter mne whether this moeey 
may have been batt money ltoma.bankK»bhery «r othorwlse 
recorded as stolen property.

WPraadoipM*OllieodMermlilort
253 gotta Tenth Street. PhsauephM/has ti^ 
such as the on« loUndon <iotMagatalrKiolOd near the crime sce®» - 
with the rWwhichtebelieied to be the murder weapon. The 
Barclay lamd/last used such a tag 12/WW lar the leniKdry 
of one Fred NetbSBer, * PMIadelphiU school teacher resding ai 
2213 SpnaeStieet. PhlawhS>, whmaoW Security No. it 
^■f^H. Noportn>entfalto^mameoacerntogNetS:«uercould 

.be located in ButeKmHses and no tecoird^^lor him coddbe itotated . 
in the IdeMtlllcatioil Division. (Laboratory examination has now eliminated 

the Philadelphia laundry.) . .’,

-i^ ■ ■'CONTINUED-OVER: ■ .
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'...Memorandum-to Mr. Deloach'.
• • R# MURKN/-

; ExtensVrcpublicityiscttjrcentlybei!^
by the MextoaftConBulateinMemphis who allegedly Is being sought in 
MeM' This concerns one John Scott Candrian a 22-year-od Memphis

; he intended to enter MexicQ4/13/C8.: It is known that Candrian entexed ,
t^hmu^^gl^^®! ^r^^. ^^^w^e^^^^^p'^hi^s'

Unlv^rsitywheB.elas8earmm»tfterEt®t^rvacitt(»Bon^4/i5M
.„ ■ -Cand^doesnotfit thedescription of the subject and there is no evidence 

■ to connect Mm withthie case? We have not sought his whereabouts in '
Mexicobutin.viewo[t.hepU^Uci^ybeiHgaIfox-dedthI®i;ndMd!ull,hei«

* being thorough^ processed to ellmfclte an^^

- With regards to'reports of false police r^adio brold[cil^^sfoltowing • .
theshootingof King, we were previously advised by the Memphis Police 
Department that lpproxmltUlly thirty minutes after King was shota man , 
with lCiti^en» Band radio in his car flagged down a Memphis police car

:: and caUed attention to broadcasts betag received on his Citizens Band radio -
- ■ / ’ Dom an untoenttftodpersonwho claimed he was foiowing a white Mustang . .

, oceupiedby three-persons. T^heuntewn broadcaster gave a runnibg
descjripno^n of the refute ale!ge^dly betogi:lkeuby ths Mustaug and toward 

? ■ the end of the ilWsmhSlion^;ellmed■thli the Mustang had j»s gone through _ - 
lredl^htatthemalalutertectIono^Rllegh,T,en5es8«e,ai95mi][«5 
an hour. PoHce contacted the■ Sharia's office in Raleigh who advised that

< two Sheriff'sunits were at ths intersection and do such incident had -
' . occuriedL - TheslnkuowubioldclsierWlSIlsverident^ -

considered the broadcast to be a boa* Ml consideraiton U being given 
to the possiMlity that the subject was MMdMg over the Citizens Band . 

. for the purpose of drawhg police on to a Mse tiail. . ■ ' < .
acton*-' ■ ? • ' ■

■ ' Attoched tor approvall to a memorandum s? tM Whte W^ - . '
: the Attorney GeneraMhe Deputyattorney General and theCivil Rights

Oinvestigaiton is being expedited andyoowu be kept advised 
of developments. /

3- ■
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UNIT® STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUStICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Phase Refer to 
File No.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

April 11, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The investigation of the murder of Martin Luther 
King, Jr., on Appii 4, 1968, has assumed gigantic 
proportions. ' ‘ ,

All Field Divisions of the FBI are participating 
in an around-the-clock operation designed to identify and 
apprehend the person or persons responsible for toe kiliing.

Suspects are being deveteped and processed on 
a daily basis as additional information is deveooped, Every 
aspect of the investigation is being vigorously pursued and 
the complete facilities of this Bureau will remain fully 
committed until this matter has been finally resolved. •
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UNIT ED STATES, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Pka.se Refer to 
File No.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535 . ,

April 11, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The investigation of the murder of Martin Luther- 
King, Jr., on April4, 1968, ha.s assumed giganOtc” 
pr-oporHons.

All'Field ■Divisons of the FBI are participatong 
in an around-the-clock operaUon designed to identify and . 
apprehend the person or persons responsible for the kilinng.

Suspects are being deveteped and processed on 
a daily basis as additional informatioo is developed. Every 
aspect of the investigation is being vigorously pursued and 
the complete facilities of this Bureau will remain fully 
committed until this matter has been finally resolved.
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNIT STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

April 11, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The investigation of the murder of Martin Luther- 
King, Jr., on April 4, 1968, has assumed gigantic 
proportions.

All Field Divisions of the FBI are participating 
in an around-the-clock operation designed to identify and 
apprehend the person or persons responsible for ttekilW-

Suspects are being deve^ped and processed on 
a daily basils as additional information is d^ebped. Every 
aspect of the investigation is being vigorously pursued and 
the complete facilities of this Bureau will remain fully 
committed until thils matter has been finally resolved.
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UNIT w STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATOON

In Reply, Phase Refer to 
File No.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

April 11, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KNG, JR.

The investigation of the murder of Martin Luther 
King, Jr., on April 4, 1968, has assumed gigantic ■ 
proportions.

All Field Divisoons of the FBI are participating 
in an around-the-clock operation designed to identify and 
apprehend the person or persons responsible for the kiliing.

Suspects are being developed and processed on 
a daily basils as additional information is developed. Every 
aspect of the investigation is being vigorously pursued and . 
the complete facilities of this Bureau will remainfully 
committed until this matter has been finally resolved. .
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' Apr* 11, 1968 •
1- Mr. DeLoach 
.1 - Mr. Rosen.' 
1-Mr. MaW '

Mr. Deloach'- -

, 1-Mr.B^p - .

Eric Galt, the prime suspect who resembles the artist's 
conception of «» subject, owns a white Mus^^ 
4/M68& and whose handwritng resembles the subjects, continues 
to be a mystery man. Heisknowntotave HvldinBtemaghamfram 
September to December, 1987, and to have -been tea Memphis 
motel 4/M/8, but no other record of his exisllmce has yet been 
found. All offices are continuing an extensive search of every 
logical source for-some reference to this individual.

' - It is noted that Gat claimed to have been a "barge?" -
working on Mississippi River barges between St Louis and New Orleans.. 
Many small companies operate such barges and all amen* 
contacted as quickly aspoisM We have been advised, however, 
tMt seamen working onthl bargl8 never refer to themselves as 
"harglrs•’butthat this is aEur^opean ter’m. Despite thefact 
that Galt has been described as having a Texas-.or western accent 
full considlJamon is being given to the possibiHy that he is not a

formation concerning foreign nationals in the Wed States.

; AH offices firearrsnging tor local law enforcement agencies

A full discrlpton of Gilt's Mustang automobile has be 
entered in the NationaLCrime Information center so that we will

Enclosure
* . WLM:EJM:rmr(11) ' CONTINUED - OVER
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search. Itis noted however, that Lega, Mexico City advised that 
Mexico W Police, on the basis # an alleged resume of 
Claude Cheater McLaren, ^
subject, questioned him as he mboardi^

" - - Mexico City to travel to Houston. McLaren identified himself as 
employed by a firm in Venezuela He Md traveled from New Orleans

, te Honduras 3/30/68 and enMes on his passprivertfiedt^^ 
McLaren was photographed by the Mexicans, and although it appears 
that he was out of ths county during the pe^^ 
photograph’is beingobtdned todisplay teperUnmt witoessem.

BmWbmpadforfcWth$20bW^^
aroom in thefophwein Memphis foom which the iW! shot was

' - fred alio paid for his mm rent withal ' The landlady at - -
the InhousefundeMd three $20 Wsone<wMchwa*giV«nfcher 
by the suspect, but she does not know which of the three bills was

. ■ received from him. . The binoculars purchased In Memphis. 4/4/68 
were ateo paid for witli $20 bills. The iindividiual using the nasme 
Ga& when he purchased thewhte Mustang in Birmingham, also ; 
paid incash with $100 and $20bUl& The serial numbersofthe- / 
$20bilteobtainedfrom.thetend1Cdyareb^
National Crime lRformatlon Center to determine whether this money

.. may have been bait money from a bank robbery of, otherwise

253-South Tenth Street Philadelphia,, has used a laundry .tag 
such as the one found on .ctotMM abandoned near the crime scen 
withtMrIIewh^ch isbeHeved tebe tee murder weapon.. The 
Barclay Laundry last used such a tag 12/19/67 for the laundry 
of one Fired Neibauer, a Ph&delphaschool teacher residing at 
2213 Spruce Street, Philadelphia^ whose MasecHW No. is

in the IdentifUcaton Division. (Laboratory examination has now eliminated 
the Philadelphia laundry.)

■ CONTINIED-OVER' ■
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNIT
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUtICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIN’

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

April 11, 1968

MURDER OF MART’IN LUTHER KRK, JR.

The investigation of the murder of Martin Luther : 
King;, Jr., oo April 4, 1968, has assumed gigantic 
proportoms. . .

All Field Dtvisions of the FBI are participating 
io an around-the-clock operaUon designed to' identify and 
apprehend the person or persons .responslbte for the kilimg.

Suspects are being devetoped and processed on 
a daily basils as additional information is developed. Every 
aspect of the investigation is being vigorously pursued and 
the complete facilities of this Bureau will remain fully 
committed until this matter ha.s been finally resolved. •
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Mr. Rosench

C. WSfcGowan

MURKIN

April 10, 1968 
1 - Mr. DeLoach 
•1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Malley 
1- Mr. McGowan 

(1> Mr. Long

This is to advise that the name Eric Starvo Galt was 
searched against the following records with the results as indicate!:

Internal Revenue Service, BirmlnhOun, was checked by 
Charfes Knight of the Internal Revenue Service, with 
negative results. The records could not be checked 
through the Martinsburg, West VirgniU, central 
headquarters since we do not have a social security 
number for Gat.

The records of 'Defense Central Index of Investigation 
were checked with negative results by Lt. Col. Phillip Ash, 
Office of Provost Marshal.

The records of the Bureau of Prterns, U. S. DepartoMntt 
of Justice, checked with negative resulte.

Passport Records of the Department of State were 
checked and no reference could be found concerning' 
Eric Gat.

CLMirmr
(6)
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.
' bbmbbiin^-^a :

' : No bank accouct has been located forGattbuthe did have a
■ safedtoMltboMtieBlHiM  ̂ <

to December, 1967, when he wrote the bank In reply to at rental notice 
saying that he nolonge needed the box. When applying for the safe deposit

■ ■ boxheMMed his neareStrMmveaSKari gmv 2515- Lafayette Street,--
■ ^ShloBls*;'; -

< An Alabama driver# Hcense issued to Gat deirccihes^
awhitewle, born 7/20/^31, 5feet4!/irchtsUtt, 175pounds, with brown

■ tatejindbtaaeyi* < •
Me■shM»lnlMil^^

- . record of GOB. ■ He Is-not known at ingausShipBuilding Company at '
Pascagoula noir can any record be found of Kari Gat in Sh Louis. There 

‘ . is no record of Gait at Social Security Administration, Baltimore, and
noracordhaabeenfoundinthegeaeiraioridentificatioiafHesof theBureau. 
Extensiveinvestigatiun is underway in all field divistons to check ail soure^«f» 

. including State Selective ServiceHeadquarters, creditbureaus, etc,, for
- anyrecordofGait : •

TheaeiMniii^
to the sMe deposit box at the bank have been compared with the hand written 
signatured"Harvey Iowm|ye*onteIMo|^
Due to Umitted amounts orhan^iiwiiting'availableadertoitecoKclc^oincould 
not. be made-butsimiiar'ittesin handwriting were noted. Latent fingerpmt* 
developed on these documenta are not meatlcaiwth other latent^

’ intMecaseorwiththelligerprhtsrof var^^ < ;

■ ■ ■ < : ■ • -The safedepoaitboxintheBirmng^mbankh^
re-rented and is being How into the Labojarny for fingerprint p^^ 
The.motel room occupied by Gait has been processed and 25 latent fngeprnui 
developed-are being forwarded to the Bureau for compariiojn.

ACT!®*

7- Z •All’^fsarecostbuWto^^tofiateand^^j^ ■ ;
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Mr. Rosen

. C. L. McGowan

April10, 1968 
1-Mr. Rosen 
1 -Mr. Malley 

. 1-Mr. McGowan

MURKIN

. . . The Phiadephna Office has advised that the
Barclay Laundry, 253 SouthTenth Street, Phiadepha, has used 
the same code number's which appeared on the articles of clothing 
in instant case. It is noted that each laundry having one of the 
machines can prepare its own code involving a combination of 
letters and numbers.

The JaundryJnPhiiadetohiaiused'asimLta 
December  ̂19, 1967, on the laundry of one Fred Neibauer, who 
formerly resided at 2318 Spruce Street in Phibdelphte, and now 
resides at 2213 Spruce Street. Neibauer is a school teacher 
in W ha,, Pennsylvania, and has Social Seciurity
No. _____ _ It is reported that he has been present at
schooTevery y during the last four weeks. It is also, reported 
that he resides in a roorntag house. . , -

ACTION:

Philadelphia was instructed to obtain a sample tape - 
prepared on each machine owned by the laundry and to bringthe 
samples immediately to the FBI Laboratory so it can be determined 
if the tape in question was prepared on one of the machines of the 
Barclay Laundry. Philhdelphhl was also instructed to institute j • 
investigation into the background of Neibauer and to ascertain <
identities of occupants of theroomhg house 'from 12/1/67 to date.' 
Philadephaa was further instructed to expedite the handling of 
Oli leads concerning Eric S. Galt

a- •

CLM:rmr
(5)
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package: Hemo dated 419/53 and 
Artel dated 4/10/63, sade 
caption.

4/10/68

Artel

To: SAC, Albany

From: Director, FBI

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. Sumvan
L^- Mr. .Bishop 

G> Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. G. C. Moore
1 - Mr. Trainor

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
RACIAL MATTERS

Many offices are using above caption in commications 
to the Bureau concerning a variety of activities and racial 
incidents arising out of the kiting of Matin Luther King, Jr. 
This Is creating’ problems from adsiuistrative and fiiiig 
standpint;# and should be discontiued mediately. Capti<nw 
descriptive of the activity ixvolvid should be used in 
accordance With io#tlucti<Wls in the FBI Handbook, page 154h of 
Part III.

Foie example, in I«portig infomation concerning!; 
disurrances that may have occurred in Albany the caption 
"Raia! Disturbances Follcwig Assassination of Matin Luther 
King, Jr., Albany New Yok, AHI 9, 1968, Racial Maters” 
could be used.

2 - Al Offices

JCTibbf 
(124)

NITE!
See Memorandum G. C. Moore to Mr. W. C. Sullivan, 

same caption, dated 4/10/68, prepare! by JCTbff.
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M. Detosch A^10, 1968

A. Rosen -

■ > MURTNfv
r-Mt.Roste/.'*'

" 1-Mr. Mriiey
X-We . Ence^^oE wt

<1.!«h McDomwjht .

’ . . •1 - hir. Conrad
l-Mr. SUltor

The massln, widespread innstigation W the murder of 
y: Martin Utter Kag, Jr.,hUdeve1Opmlimportertaewifrmalk>a.

A great mantr motels han been checked and at theR&ri Moter 
olathaousidrisofRemgi>istthesbeendetermneKithetemuuslllgthe '

name Eric S. Gait registered Wd# and checked o«t4/4/'6». HS gave 
his addr••*.“*6a*a^<h^end Street, Birmingham, end wea driving a .

Iave#lgatOm atth* WmeaghemaddreBe given by Gafc ^ 
that this is a ]oomlag house which has no records of tenants but the :
prop?iet3:ri?ecaile that amanurlBg the name of ^rteGOLt etayed tbere 
from September until December, 1967. Galt said that he had been employed

resemble* the artist's concepUseot the subject. a is noted that the rooming

Alabama tags number 1-WWS, veMchldentlIleean»«Iml«■«M7C1«K^7. 
»hMbe«deterffiiWltmthlscerwMfor»eriyowMd’byoneW^l.lemD.
Palsleyis Blrmaluhem who ednrttMKI the cuter sale t/2»/e7.Gat 

. . answered the ad and agresd to boy the cu. PelsleylsKl«MSted payment by 
■ casMu's check but Grit said he did not know how to obtain a cashier's check

day Paisley met Gat at the beak and received cash payment la ths amount 
•ot$1,95Oforth»Mastang.

■ wLMw«lVMe(11).; _ ■ ' ■ ' . coNmmw over pM
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saying that he ao ltoncer Meded the box. Wh•alpply'nv for the sate deposlt 
box he Med Me eearertreWiieaemi cut, MtSlJiiayette Street, ' >

, a wMte mae, born 7ZW31, 5 Ieet 11 incite* tall, 175 poendo, with brown
■ • hUrandblueeyes.'' ^■■■' '■' -.’V- • .'-: 7; ^' " ■

-Ext*nrittimsidg^io»todiuhufittedt»locateuyother 
V record off cell. Heis notkeow»at'ihBaiis Ship MMlngCompwFat ;

no«ecor^° ytM».|»s«cl»se.M||y'AMmMiSMFaMorNl Ma«wmoME«t and 
m record has been found la the general or IdtMUlcliio« ^ 
Extensive-icveetigatiton Is underway ^ln illfl•ld dlvlL«ltoa•. to check aa eour’Ces

' The regstaikiom cardfromthe mote! and documenterelltng

DH»toimiedamountiofhi«dwrlting;aniiabieidtHnitecoKl[Mincodd

lnthlBClMor withtheiln^OrPrialeotvlrk>«epriOr■sMpeCta^ ''’?-? '

< ThernfedepMlttoxlntheBirabthambanktaunotbeea /
- >^n>lidudlsb<ii(tio>tnMoth»Ubonto<TioMli(etprlntpnt<uU|;. -
- - occuv*ed by, "eewpawwrnswt waeno fing«ep«nesr.

All-out efforts ire continuing to locate and fatervewcait.
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April 10, 1968
1 - Mr. DeLoach - - 
1-Mr. Rm* -

MURKIN McDonough

1 - Mr. Conrad
„ 1-Mr. suaivan---' .

. . Set- forth below are current highlights of'the investigation \ 
into the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.,, on 4/4/^#, ' .

r e|^or 'au^m^jT. ^ajps C^»JM*«nGF

havebeen abandoned by the killer, efforts-toidentify the-tags 
through the'UtMtednumber ofmakng rnachtees inmeated 
manfatgra have been unavailing. One reason for this appears to be 

. - that users of the" machines develop their own marking-systems -

sufficientlydistnctivetopermitscc^ description. &
view of this fact and because of the importance* of this lead, all 
offices have been instructed to telephonticaHy contact all laundries 
in their Divisions to: identify these tage. M handing this kind of - .
inquiry no mention is being made of .the fact that the investigation. -

. the dealer that sold therife which is belWed to be the murder .weapon. ■

■ ■ ' • . On Mar-ch 29, 1968, the subject entered the .store and
stated that he wanted to select a rife to use on r banting trip to 
Wisconsin. Heselecteda.843iW caliber-Remington rfe and. had it 
fitted with a Redfield variable power telescope sight, and the' total 
bill including tax was $248.50. He paid for these items with #8 bills.

Enclosure-

(10) ■ ' CONTINUED-OVER"
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Mr. DeLeach April 10, 1968
1-Mr. DeLoach 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1-Mr. MW 
1 - Mr. McGowan

MURKIN 1- Mr. M<DW
Q>Mr. Long 
1 - Mr. Martindale 
1-Mr. Bishop 
1 - Mr. Conrad 
1-Mr. Sullivan

. -S^foTth below are current highlights of thliavl8tigation
MIO the marder of Mirth Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/88.

With regard to the laundry tags on clothing believed to 
have been abandoned by thekUMr, efforts to identity the tags 
through the limited number of marking machines induced by the 
maauEactnmir have been unavailing.. One reason for this appears to be 
that users of the machines develop thee own marking systems 
insUed of blowing coding methods recommended by the factory.

The laundry tags are printed on red elothand are 
sf^enty discrete la
view of this fact and becattM of the importance o this Med all 
offices have been instructed to tebphonicaiy contact all laundries 
in their Divsonsi to identity these tags. & handling this kind of 
inquiry no mention is being made of the fact that the investigation 
involves the death of Martin Lather King.

The following jnforswtioNi has been developed by 
investgatonk at the Aere Marini Supply Company, Birmingham, 
the dealer that sold the rifle which is beiM to be the murder weapon.

On March 29, 1968, the subject entered the store and 
stated that be wanted to select a rMetouse on shunting trip to 
Wisconsin. He selected a. 2«W caUberRemfcgtani rife and had it 
ftted with a Redfield variable power teHscopte sight, and the total 
bill including tax was $248.50. He paid for these itemswith $20 bills. 

Enclosure ’ m-
WLM:EJMrrmr

(10) CONTINUED-OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach 
RE: MUREIN

(ltisneted that the btsoculars which were puac^sed in Memphis, 
4/4/68, were also purchased with $20 bills and a $20 Nil was 
used to pay eas week's rent on the reem in the flop house which was 
occupied by the subject)

, , The subject reined to Aero Marine Supply Company
3/30/At io Mate thM his brother had advised him tike sun ho had aiwv^^ew ^^^e *un ^^e

purchased was not heavy enough for th* type of hunting they would 
be doiag aad had recommended that he exchange it for a .3S-0I 
caUhwrrah. The store changed the telescope sight from the 
.243WRemhgtaMt to a. 3MI caliber Remhgtaii pump gun, which 
the subject carried from the store. This is the rife that was 
recovered in Memphis immediately liter the shooting of King.

in purctauing the rKh the subject used the name 
Harvey Lowmyer and signed this name across the invoice of the sale. 
The clerk who handled the transaction has entered the name or the 
invoice as Harvey Lowmeymr. it is noted that this clerk is 
advanced inage and interviewing Agents have found him to be g hard of hearing.

The invoice for the gua shows Lowmyer's address as 
1907South 11thStreet, Birrmheham, Alabama. Extensive.investigation 
in the area ot this address has failed to produce any Hr mats* 
concerning the subject A taxi driver has been located who recalled 
that or 3/28/I8 he picked up swan resembling the subject about 
a half mile from Aero Martes Supply Company and drove 
him to the general viciakiiyenheaddx*«ssgiiven on the invoice. 
This passenger was carrying a blue overnight hag similar to the 
sipper bag recovered at Memphis.

Lowmyer is a very unusual name. Although it is very 
lifcolv that this is not the Bubioet’s actual name. aXtionntMam ’^s^^^^F^B^e^^^jt^^F ^^a^m^ew his*^f ^rp^p^^hr^f

likely that he is acquaiated with someone named Lowmyer. This 
surname and all logical vartettas are being checked through the 
Burean'afties in the Leldas well as at the Seat of Government, 
and all field division* are checking tetephene directories, city 
directores, voting lists and similar sources to locate all persons 
having this er a similar name.
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signature with known. handwitiag available in the Bureau's files - 
has noted that certain letters in thesilgnatuireofone Bobby Ray 
Graved m4«#MftDareiM9arfehsnM ■ ■
ietters-in. the Harvey Lowmyer signaiui?e(. Due to the ltimited nature 
of the mater m avafiable for comp-arison, the si^^ 
few aimBarmBscouMnst^assessed,..but the'field has.been 
toste^ted -to immediately check out Bobby WGra^^^ 
Exited Cyclops ofthe Kan in tU area sfBsW^^ 
South Carolina. Graves*-  fingerprints are not identical With latent 
fingerprints that have been developed in this case.

' ■ Personnel and other customer at Aero. MarineSupply’
Company identified three other weaponshandled by the subject

- These have been processed/in the Identification Division and two -
Mntinw»intoaswel^ ■ ■

- oaonesf therHW. -
• . - PMlSlsnnft<tieExhibteSl^^

field preparteg an arttet’s conception of the-s^^ 
■ 7 dMiptoNsielfepioiv^ ■ .

both Bimngham and Memphis^the picture, is being revised through 
interviews with newlydeveloped witnesses. ,

■ ■ &iSpsinMsl#th*ttosMblftMaKl^^ • -
theftephouiseimmedatelya^^ ' .
rife which-is believed tobe the murder weapon as well as a .
.smaH zipper case contain^ a par of btancuto ■ / ■

/ ■ personal items. A white-■Mustang automobile was seen- driving • •
away atabagbiaie of speed but#.isnotkMw*  if the subject

■ left in this car. . ’

' . Wr^ped aI’SlU0d the abawonedr’Hle was a cloth which
: ‘ - appears to be a bedspread or blanket ThtedsbeWedtobeo^ .

■ type used by motels- and ix;tena)Vewe^S^rS are being made to trace
.this item. ’ \ \ ■

- Intsesipperbagwaaapar■sf■b^ -
Memphis ^/i/^fia on which a latentfinger^riint has been l.deniified 
that is identical withaUtentfing^irpl?intdeveIspedonfeea»andonod

- ■ rllbbelliMLtototte weapon. otbirJtima#thisippepbag, -
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; wmo^m't# Mr. DeLoach:

. - ■ ScWti beer, a hammer* a bar of soap from a Friendship Inn. '
Motel, a. small transistor radio and various toiletry ite-ms. ■
Extensive investgaioon is underway inan effort to We each of 

- these items and-the pair::of 'pliers' has bees traced to* Los Angeles' - 
' hardware store which received it in October* 1966, asone ofa ,

- Mot twelve.. The pliers were put in a bargain barrel near the front door 
up^nms#afidonepair^aJn#inthsbarrs^4/8/6^. Employees ■

• do net recall any sale••of these pliers, but an extensive search is 
- / being made of credit sales twds. . . ‘ .

AtoiaMblaw-.'f^ ' - ’
in ths case. These include twlnWtfngerprnufound in Room 5B ' 

' floohousuwhtehtebelicve&to have ■woip t^^W'u^W’^^ '^ec^c®w^pie’^d ^b^y

• subjects the fe9noo$#te 
' what  the murderw^^ oneonthlsrife's . . . . . -is.biettewdto.be
■ totacopcsighlrwmttebW^^ •

' ma batile three m^n^F^^^sSp^^B^^®™'

caetrdge box, an^e wwo- on. wawweW by ••"» su^jwwe we
Aero Marne SuppyCompw. , With the exception of the rfles, . 
ttetMMRipcaighta'idtteW^

- ■ - all of the'..Went'prints1 are from items found in the abandoned. -
■ ' zipper'bag* ■ ■ - ' • '" ' ■ ■ - ■

■ been indicated above, tittinsiveeffortsarebeing.madetotoeate the ■

processed and eliminated and addmowatsbipacts are being - -
” dMopetonadalyiMsifeb^ • -
brcltifeensandasawUMoUrin^ WeaiSoW' .
ahMhWortKtamemle'W Mnu^w^

. personeWwatoMveapoteathalforms^ 
otheirpriora^^ .associates, or statements. Every
comeivsblbilogical investigativeapproachisbeteg vigorously

/ - pursued m a top priorSy basis for the purpose of solving ths '
case at.the earliest.possibleho^ur.- . ~
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■ • • ’ ■ Memorandum to Mr. DeLeach \ :
W-MURW.

■ ■The*&s&ast&^
Joplin, Missouri, police arrested a suspect who resembles the artist's 
conception of the killer. Thiaindividualis-Lynn Ray Clevelandwho 
was arrested^ after a woman thought he
resembled the subject. Cleveland,, who is 33 years old, ts a lormer > . 
•mental patient from Texas.. • He hadoaly five cents when arirM and'

- had so luggage or identification He claims to be a traveling minister ;
■ - but aambles incoherently and cannot furnish definite information as to

hfe pa# whereaboute. MM^^ 
whereabouts and his iingelptHb are being forwarded for comparison^ 
Fingerprints tolheldertmcaHon Division ofoneL^ 
who may be identical with the Joplin suspect are n^tidenticai with the 

■ • • • . latent# in this case. •

' ' ■ ' "ACTON: .

; Attached for approval is a memorandum tothe Whit# House
Whcopief rthcMtorneyGeneral, theDepntyAttolneyGaHeraland 

' theCivHRightsDM^^ v '

AH phas^e^sof this invesiigationare being pushed to the utmost 
• andyouwillbekept. advised of developments. <
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